

No. 20-579

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ZIMMIAN TABB,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

December 2, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. *KISOR* RESTRICTED THE APPLICATION  
OF *AUER* DEFERENCE AND  
OVERTURNED OR OBIATED *STINSON*..... 3

II. THIS COURT’S NORMAL INTERPRETIVE  
TOOLS ARE SUFFICIENT TO PROVIDE  
GUIDANCE FOR LOWER COURTS ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	1
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	3
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 60 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , No. 18-2888 (3d Cir. Dec. 1, 2020) (en banc) .....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C.S. Appx. § 1B1.7 .....	7
18 U.S.C.S. Appx. § 4B1.2 .....	2, 8, 9
